million) and S$904,000 (equivalent to Rp 6,314,000 million) respectively. In deriving at
the net assets of the Hartawan Subsidiaries as at 1 July 2009, it is assumed that the
above impairment has been provided for on 1 July 2009.

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

IV-20

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial information:

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2010

Per audited
financial

information of Per Unaudited
Hartawan Pro Forma

Group for the Consolidated
year ended Pro Forma Income

30 June 2010 Adjustments Statement
Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Revenue 110,219 (c) (110,219) 173
(d) 173

Cost of sales (44,725) (c) 44,725 (96)
(d) (96)

Gross profit 65,494 77

Other items of income
Interest income 740 (c) (740) –
Other income 19,596 (c) (19,592) 4

Other items of expenses
General and administrative expenses (23,479) (b) (4,801) (24,103)

(c) 13,592
(d) (9,415)

Other operating expenses (39,781) (a) (401,584) (409,697)
(b) (4,233)
(c) 35,901

Finance expenses (1,165) (c) 699 (466)

Profit/(loss) before tax from
continuing operations 21,405 (434,185)

Income tax (expense)/credit (541) (c) 1,079 535
(d) (3)

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax 20,864 (433,650)

Loss from discontinued operation,
net of tax (16,566) (c) 16,566 –

Profit/(loss) after tax 4,298 (433,650)

IV-21

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2011

Per audited
financial

information of Per Unaudited
Hartawan Pro Forma

Group for the Consolidated
year ended Pro Forma Income

30 June 2011 Adjustments Statement
Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Revenue 91,078 (c) (91,078) 161
(d) 161

Cost of sales (27,042) (c) 27,042 (128)
(d) (128)

Gross profit 64,036 33

Other items of income
Interest income 221 (c) (5) 216
Other income 5,145 (c) (4,688) 459

(d) 2
Other items of expenses
General and administrative expenses (25,312) (c) 17,439 (7,946)

(d) (73)
Other operating expenses (56,023) (c) 53,917 (2,106)
Finance expenses (627) (c) 627 –

Loss before tax from
continuing operations (12,560) (9,344)

Income tax (expense)/credit (1,742) (c) 1,756 14

Loss from continuing operation,
net of tax (14,302) (9,330)

Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax (32,720) (c) 32,720 –

Loss after tax (47,022) (9,330)

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

IV-22

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2012

Per audited
financial

information of Per Unaudited
Hartawan Pro Forma

Group for the Consolidated
year ended Pro Forma Income

30 June 2012 Adjustments Statement
Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Revenue 98,107 (c) (98,107) –
Cost of sales (27,039) (c) 27,039 –

Gross profit 71,068 –

Other items of income
Interest income 1,329 (d) 2 1,331
Other income 3,715 (c) (3,679) 36

Other items of expenses
General and administrative expenses (33,128) (b) 4,881 (8,914)

(c) 19,666
(d) (333)

Other operating expenses (42,791) (c) 40,952 (2,893)
(d) (1,054)

Finance expenses (676) (c) 676 –

Loss before tax from
continuing operations (483) (10,440)

Income tax (expense)/credit (1,440) (c) 1,291 173
(d) 322

Loss from continuing operations,
net of tax (1,923) (10,267)

Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax (156) (c) 156 –

Loss after tax (2,079) (10,267)

IV-23

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the nine-month period ended 31 March
2012

Per audited
financial

information of
Hartawan Per Unaudited

Group for the Pro Forma
nine-month Consolidated

period ended Pro Forma Income
31 March 2012 Adjustments Statement

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Revenue 75,377 (c) (75,377) –
Cost of sales (20,775) (c) 20,775 –

Gross profit 54,602 –

Other items of income
Interest income 992 (d) 1 993
Other income 2,580 (c) (2,545) 35

Other items of expenses
General and administrative expenses (22,677) (c) 14,555 (8,342)

(d) (220)
Other operating expenses (36,356) (c) 34,916 (2,162)

(d) (722)
Finance expenses (307) (c) 307 –

Loss before tax from continuing operations (1,166) (9,476)

Income tax (expense)/credit (294) (c) 325 248
(d) 217

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (1,460) (9,228)

Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax (204) (c) 204 –

Loss after tax (1,664) (9,228)

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

IV-24

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the nine-month period ended 31 March
2013

Per audited
financial

information of
Hartawan Per Unaudited

Group for the Pro Forma
nine-month Consolidated

period ended Pro Forma Income
31 March 2013 Adjustments Statement

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Revenue 70,377 (c) (70,377) –
Cost of sales (15,488) (c) 15,488 –

Gross profit 54,889 –

Other items of income
Interest income 1,139 (d) 4 1,143
Other income 3,189 (c) (3,142) 47

Other items of expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenses – (d) (9,581) (9,581)
General and administrative expenses (25,671) (b) 2,852 (8,759)

(c) 15,485
(d) (1,425)

Other operating expenses (29,408) (c) 27,818 (3,836)
(d) (2,246)

Finance expenses (275) (c) 275 –

Profit/(loss) before tax 3,863 (20,986)

Income tax (expense)/credit (578) (c) 578 624
(d) 624

Profit/(loss) after tax 3,285 (20,362)

IV-25

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2012

Per audited Per Unaudited
financial Pro Forma

information of Consolidated
Hartawan Statement of

Group as at Pro Forma Financial
30 June 2012 Adjustments Position

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets – (d) 440 440
Mine properties – (d) 110 110
Property, plant and equipment 25,600 (c) (25,590) 301

(d) 291
Intangible assets 488 (c) (488) –
Other receivables and deposits 531 (c) (531) –
Prepayments 63 (c) (60) 3
Deferred tax assets – (d) 322 322

26,682 1,176

Current assets
Inventories 371 (c) (371) –
Trade receivables 3,350 (c) (3,350) –
Other debtors and deposits 2,595 (c) (2,555) 40
Prepayments 815 (c) (731) 84
Prepaid tax – (d) 1 1
Assets held for sale 20,032 (c) (20,032) –
Loan receivable 44,491 (e) (44,491) –
Amounts due from related parties – (d) 25,431 25,431
Cash and cash equivalents 250,293 (b) (4,449) 307,347

(c) 36,637
(d) 24,866

321,947 332,903

Total assets 348,629 334,079

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

IV-26

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2012

Per audited Per Unaudited
financial Pro Forma

information of Consolidated
Hartawan Statement of

Group as at Pro Forma Financial
30 June 2012 Adjustments Position

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Current liabilities
Trade payable 3,170 (c) (3,170) –
Other payables and accruals 7,582 (c) (3,681) 23,112

(b) 12,250
(d) 6,961

Other liabilities 2,410 (c) (2,410) –
Amounts due to related parties – (d) 44,491 –

(e) (44,491)
Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale 3,753 (c) (3,753) –

Tax payable 1,824 (c) (1,678) 155
(d) 9

18,739 23,267

Net current assets 303,208 309,636

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 1,268 (c) (1,268) –
Other liabilities 272 (c) (272) –
Deferred tax liabilities 838 (c) (838) –

2,378 –

Total liabilities 21,117 23,267

Net assets 327,512 310,812

IV-27

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2012

[…]

Accumulated losses (229,049) (b) (22,134) (547,462)
(c) (286,548)
(d) (9,731)

Foreign currency translation reserve 61,765 (c) (61,765) (201)
(d) (201)

Merger reserve – (d) (1,040) (1,040)
Capital reserve – (d) 10,965 10,965

Total equity 327,512 310,812

Total equity and liabilities 348,629 334,079

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

IV-28

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2013

Per audited Per Unaudited
financial Pro Forma

information of Consolidated
Hartawan Statement of

Group as at Pro Forma Financial
31 March 2013 Adjustments Position

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets – (d) 59,968 59,968
Mine properties – (d) 14,992 14,992
Property, plant and equipment 23,985 (c) (23,978) 743

(d) 736
Intangible assets 385 (c) (385) –
Other receivables and deposits 1,578 (c) (1,578) –
Prepayments 408 (c) (408) –
Inventories – (d) 30 30
Deferred tax asset – (d) 945 945

26,356 76,678

Current assets
Inventories 478 (c) (478) –
Trade receivables 3,672 (c) (3,672) –
Other debtors and deposits 1,661 (c) (1,172) 1,113

(d) 624
Prepayments 891 (c) (706) 221

(d) 36
Loan receivable 93,794 (e) (93,794) –
Cash and cash equivalents 240,283 (b) (4,690) 282,062

(c) 15,175
(d) 31,294

340,779 283,396

Total assets 367,135 360,074

IV-29

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

HARTAWAN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FIINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH
2013

6. Statement of adjustments (cont’d)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2013

Per audited Per Unaudited
financial Pro Forma

information of Consolidated
Hartawan Statement of

Group as at Pro Forma Financial
31 March 2013 Adjustments Position

Rp Million Rp Million Rp Million

Current liabilities
Trade payables 3,011 (c) (3,011) 621

(d) 621
Other payables and accruals 8,723 (b) 10,046 25,006

(c) (7,392)
(d) 13,629

Other liabilities 871 (a) (871) –
Amounts due to related parties – (d) (93,794) 581

(e) 94,375
Tax payable 1,217 (c) (1,137) 80

13,822 26,288

Net current assets 326,957 257,108

Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 3,908 (c) (3,908) –
Deferred tax liabilities 883 (c) (883) –

4,791 –

Total liabilities 18,613 26,288

Net assets 348,522 333,786

Equity
Share capital 494,796 (a) 888,694 894,429

(b) 5,728
(c) (494,796)
(d) 7

Accumulated losses (223,684) (a) (540,172) (581,354)
(b) (20,464)
(c) 223,684
(d) (20,718)

Foreign currency translation reserve 77,410 (c) (77,410) (958)
(d) (958)

Merger reserve – (d) (2,912) (2,912)
Capital reserve – (d) 24,581 24,581

Total equity 348,522 333,786

Total equity and liabilities 367,135 360,074

APPENDIX IV – REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010, 2011 AND 2012 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH